BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

DAVID R. PLYLER
Chairman
DON MARTIN
Vice Chairman
FLEMING EL-AMIN
TED KAPLAN
RICHARD V. LINVILLE
TONYA D. MCDANIEL
GLORIA D. WHISENHUNT

AGENDA SUMMARY



April 11, 2019 - Government Center - 2:00 P.M.

Invocation- Dr. William Campbell, Memorial Reformed Church, Winston-Salem

Pledge of Allegiance led by Vice Chairman Martin

1. Resolution Recognizing April 2019 as Public Health Month in Forsyth County, North Carolina

Motion for Approval:

Second:

Vice Chairman Martin
Chairman Plyler

Unanimously Approved

2. Approval of Minutes for the Meetings of March 14, 2019 and March 28, 2019

Motion for Approval: Commissioner El-Amin Second: Commissioner McDaniel

Unanimously Approved

3. Public Session

One (1) person spoke during the public session.

4. Resolution Approving and Adopting for Use by Forsyth County the Records Retention and Disposition Schedule and Schedule for General Records Issued March 1, 2019, by the North Carolina Department of Cultural Resources, Division of Archives and Records, Government Records Section

Motion for Approval: Vice Chairman Martin Second: Commissioner Kaplan

Unanimously Approved

5. Resolution Requesting the North Carolina Legislature to Vote Against House Bill 120 in Order to Preserve the Counties' Ability to Provide Fire Protection Services in Forsyth County and Across the State

Motion to Postpone: Commissioner Kaplan Second: Commissioner Linville

Unanimously Approved

6. Resolution Requesting the North Carolina Legislature to Revise Article 46 of Chapter 105 to Allow Counties to Specify a Purpose for the Proceeds of the Article 46 One-Quarter Cent County Sales and Use Tax and to Support Senate Bill 552

Motion for Approval:
Second:
Vice Chairman Martin
Commissioner El-Amin

Unanimously Approved

7. Resolution Authorizing Forsyth County, North Carolina, to Accept Future Federal and State Disaster Assistance Funds as a Result of Tropical Storm Michael Through the Public Assistance Program

Motion for Approval: Commissioner El-Amin Second: Commissioner Linville

Unanimously Approved

8. Resolution Authorizing Submission of an Application to the Kate B. Reynolds Charitable Trust to Apply for and Accept, if Awarded, Great Expectations Funds to Address Adverse Childhood Experiences (Forsyth County Department of Social Services)

Motion for Approval: Commissioner El-Amin Second: Commissioner McDaniel

Unanimously Approved

9. Resolution Authorizing Execution of an Engagement Letter and Audit Contract with Elliott Davis, PLLC, to Complete the Annual Independent Audit for Forsyth County for Fiscal Year 2018-2019, Subject to Approval by the Secretary of the Local Government Commission (Finance Department)

Motion for Approval: Commissioner Linville Second: Vice Chairman Martin

Unanimously Approved

10. Appointment:

A. One (1) Joint Appointment to the Planning Board (City/County), Four-Year Term, Expiring February 2023 [Capacity: City Resident]

Motion for Approval:

Second:

Vice Chairman Martin
Commissioner El-Amin

Unanimously Approved

11. Added Item:

- A. Resolution Authorizing a Deferred Loan to PCCI Land, Inc., to Fund the Purchase of the Budget Inn Located at 600 Peters Creek Parkway in Winston-Salem and the Demolition and Clearance of the Existing Buildings and the Construction of Low- and Moderate-Income Housing
- B. Amendment to the 2018 Pay-Go Capital Projects Ordinance to Transfer Funds to the General Fund

C. Amendment to the FY19 Budget Ordinance to Accept Transfer from 2018 Pay-Go Capital Projects Ordinance

Motion for to Postpone to 4/25/19: Commissioner Kaplan

Second: Commissioners El-Amin and Martin

Unanimously Approved

ADJOURNMENT

Motion for Approval: Commissioner Kaplan Second: Chairman Plyler

Unanimously Approved

Approximate Time: 2:27 p.m.